

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).28042/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 14/07/2008 in
13759/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P. AT JABALPUR)

WP No.

AMIT SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 20/11/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jayant Kumar Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Phogat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.
Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv.
For Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
For Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Bhatia, Adv.

2

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard both sides.

The petitioner was given admission in the year 2006-
2007 for MBBS course but later it was found that he was not
qualified to get admission and the MCI has given a direction to
discharge the student. The respondent college discharged the
student but by the interim order of the Court he was ordered to
continue the studies and we are told that he is now in the 3rd
year. It is high-time that the petitioner can be shown the

door at this stage. He is to be allowed to continue his studies but, however, the college, because of the failure on the part of the college, the student was admitted. The respondent college would surrender one seat in favour of the Government for the academic year 2010-11. A copy of this order be also sent to the Chairman, Admission & Fee Regulation Committee.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master